This presentation contains supplemental non-GAAP
financial and operating information which the Group
believes provides valuable insight into the
performance of the business. Whilst this information is
considered as important, it should be viewed as
supplemental to the Group’s financial results prepared
in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards and not as a substitute for them.

Nine month results ¦ 31 January 20202

HIGHLIGHTS

3

 Another quarter of industry leading revenue growth

 North American markets remain strong although construction markets are moderating

 Good progress in our market development through greenfields and key bolt-on acquisitions

 Invested £1.3bn in capital expenditure and £407m on bolt-ons

 Record free cash flow of £363m

 Completed £376m in share buybacks

 Leverage maintained within our 1.5 to 2.0 times net debt to EBITDA range (excluding the impact of IFRS 16)

 Outlook remains positive and we continue to look to the medium term with confidence

Nine month results ¦ 31 January 2020

Michael Pratt

4 Nine month results ¦ 31 January 2020

GROUP

5 Nine month results ¦ 31 January 2020

(£m)

2020
2019 Change1

As reported IFRS 16 impact Pre IFRS 16

Revenue 3,928 - 3,928 3,394 13%

- of which rental 3,568 - 3,568 3,124 12%

Operating costs (2,017) (77) (2,094) (1,778) 15%

EBITDA 1,911 (77) 1,834 1,616 11%

Depreciation (797) 66 (731) (617) 16%

Operating profit 1,114 (11) 1,103 999 8%

Net interest (167) 33 (134) (111) 18%

Profit before amortisation, exceptional items and tax 947 22 969 888 6%

Earnings per share 154.3p 3.0p 157.3p 138.9p 11%

Margins
- EBITDA
- Operating profit

49%
28%

47%
28%

48%
29%

The results in the table above are the Group’s underlying results and are stated before exceptional items and intangible amortisation
1 At constant exchange rates and excluding the impact of IFRS 16

SUNBELT US

6

($m)

Nine months

2020
2019 Change1

As reported Pre IFRS 16

Revenue 4,280 4,280 3,759 14%

- of which rental 3,920 3,920 3,493 12%

Operating costs (2,091) (2,172) (1,883) 15%

EBITDA 2,189 2,108 1,876 12%

Depreciation (850) (781) (666) 17%

Operating profit 1,339 1,327 1,210 10%